APDS-9950
Digital Proximity, RGB and Ambient Light Sensor
Data Sheet
Description
The APDS-9950 device provides red, green, blue, and clear
(RGBC) light sensing and proximity detection. The devices
detect light intensity under a variety of lighting conditions
and through a variety of attenuation materials, including

ID ID 0×12
Field Bits Description
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0×69 = APDS-9950
Status Register (0×13)
The Status Register provides the internal status of the device. This register is read-only.
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
STATUS Reserved Reserved PINT AINT Reserved Reserved PVALID AVALID 0×13
Field Bits Description
Reserved 7:6 Reserved.
PINT 5 Proximity Interrupt.
AINT 4 Clear Interrupt.
Reserved 3:2 Reserved.
PVALID 1 Proximity Valid. Indicates that a proximity cycle has completed since PEN was
asserted
AVALID 0 RGBC Valid. Indicates that a RGBC cycle has completed since AEN was asserted
RGBC DATA Register (0×14 − 0×1B)
Clear, red, green, and blue data is stored as 16-bit values. To ensure the data is read correctly, a two-byte read I2C
transaction should be used with a read word protocol bit set in the command register. With this operation, when the
lower byte register is read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register, which is read by a subsequent read to
the upper byte. The upper register will read the correct value even if additional ADC integration cycles end between the
reading of the lower and upper registers.
Register Address Bits Description
CDATAL 0×14 7:0 Clear data low byte
CDATAH 0×15 7:0 Clear data high byte
RDATAL 0×16 7:0 Red data low byte
RDATAH 0×17 7:0 Red data high byte
GDATAL 0×18 7:0 Green data low byte
GDATAH 0×19 7:0 Green data high byte
BDATAL 0×1A 7:0 Blue data low byte
BDATAH 0×1B 7:0 Blue data high byte
Proximity DATA Register (0×1C − 0×1D)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. To ensure the data is read correctly, a two byte read I2C transaction should be
utilized with a read word protocol bit set in the command register. With this operation, when the lower byte register is
read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register, which is read by a subsequent read to the upper byte. The
upper register will read the correct value even if additional ADC integration cycles end between the reading of the lower
and upper registers.
Register Address Bits Description
PDATAL 0×1C 7:0 Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0×1D 7:0 Proximity data high byte
19
APDS-9950 INT
SDA
SCL
V DD
LEDA
1  µF
Voltage
Regulator
Voltage
Regulator
 ≥ 10 µF
* Cap Value Per Regulator Manufacturer Recommendation
GND
V BUS
R P R P R PI
C*
1  µF
LDR
LEDK
1  µF
Voltage
Regulator
 ≥ 10 µF
1  µF
22 Ω
APDS-9950 INT
SDA
SCL
V DD
LEDA
GND
V BUS